issued to pay $400 million principal amount of 6.50% notes at their maturity on February 15, 2011, and for other general corporate
purposes. As of February 15, 2011, we had $747.0 million of commercial paper outstanding with a weighted average interest rate of
0.252%. General corporate purposes may include repayment of debt, additions to working capital, capital expenditures, investments in
our subsidiaries, any future acquisitions and the repurchase, redemption or retirement of securities, including shares of our common
stock. The net proceeds may be temporarily invested or applied to repay short-term or revolving debt prior to use.

S-5

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2010 on (1) an actual basis and (2) an as adjusted basis to give
effect to the sale of the securities in this offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as described under “Use of Proceeds.”
You should read this table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” and our consolidated financial statements and related notes
incorporated by reference in the accompanying prospectus. The as adjusted information may not reflect our cash, short-term debt and
capitalization in the future.

  December 31, 2010
  Actual   As Adjusted
  (In thousands,
  except as indicated)

Short-term debt
Commercial paper(1)  $ 15,000  $ —
Current portion of long-term debt   1,925   1,925
Total short-term debt  $ 16,925  $ 1,925
Long-term debt
6.50% notes due February 15, 2011(1)   399,986   —
6.65% debentures due June 1, 2028   199,379   199,379
4.875% notes due October 15, 2015   299,047   299,047
5.375% debentures due October 15, 2035   296,048   296,048
5.45% notes due 2018   347,608   347,608
6.60% notes due 2038   247,595   247,595
Other long-term debt including capital leases   3,148   3,148
4.300% notes due 2021 offered hereby   —   450,000
5.375% notes due 2041 offered hereby   —   350,000
Total long-term debt  $ 1,792,811  $ 2,192,825
Less current portion of long-term debt   (1,925)   (1,925)
Long-term debt excluding current portion  $ 1,790,886  $ 2,190,900
Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock, $100 par value, authorized 100,000 shares; issued 0 shares  $ —  $ —
Common stock, $1 par value, authorized 500,000,000 shares; issued 249,373,529 shares   249,361   249,361
Additional paid-in capital   596,457   596,457
Comprehensive income   50,161   50,161
Retained earnings   5,953,027   5,953,027
Common shares in treasury, at cost; 62,885,348 shares   (2,322,444)   (2,322,444)
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 4,526,562  $ 4,526,562
Total capitalization  $ 6,334,373  $ 6,719,387

(1) Repaid at maturity on February 15, 2011 through the issuance of commercial paper that will, in turn, be repaid with a portion of the
net proceeds of the offering.

S-6

Table of Contents

Description of Notes
The following description of the terms of the notes offered hereby (each a series of debt securities) supplements, and to the extent it

is inconsistent therewith replaces, the description of the general terms of debt securities set forth in the accompanying prospectus, to
which description reference is hereby made. In this “Description of Notes” section, the terms “we,” “our,” “us,” “the Company” and